

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL ATM COUNCIL, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VISA INC., et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:11-cv-01803 (RJL)

Electronically Filed

**VISA AND MASTERCARD DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM
OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF NATIONAL ATM COUNCIL, INC.'S
APPLICATION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

March 24, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Factual Background	2
1. The Structure of the ATM System	2
2. ATM Transaction Fees	4
3. Adoption of the ATM Access Fee Rules	5
4. EMV Liability Shift	8
B. Procedural History	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. NAC FAILS TO ESTABLISH IRREPARABLE HARM TO INDEPENDENT ATM OPERATORS	13
A. The Asserted Economic Injuries Do Not Establish Irreparable Harm	14
1. NAC Asserts Only Economic Injuries	14
2. NAC Does Not Demonstrate Existential Economic Injury	15
3. NAC Asserts Speculative Injury	17
B. NAC’s Delay in Seeking Relief Belies Its Claim of Irreparable Harm	19
II. NAC IS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	20
A. The <i>Per Se</i> and “Quick Look” Standards Do Not Apply	20
B. NAC Has Not Shown That It Will Likely Succeed in Proving That the ATM Access Fee Rules Are an Unreasonable Restraint of Trade	23
1. NAC Does Not Identify Any Relevant Market in Which To Assess Potential Anticompetitive Effects	24
2. NAC Provides No Support for Its Conclusory Assertions of Market Power	25
3. The ATM Access Fee Rules Are Reasonable and Procompetitive	28

4.	NAC Cannot Establish That the ATM Access Fee Rules’ Procompetitive Benefits Are Outweighed by the Purported Harms NAC Identifies.....	31
C.	NAC Cannot Show That the ATM Access Fee Rules Are the Products of Section 1 Conspiracies	33
1.	Association Rule-Making Alone Does Not Reflect Concerted Action Under Section 1	33
2.	NAC’s Other Arguments Do Not Support Any Inference of Conspiracy	35
3.	Visa and MasterCard Withdrew from Any Purported Pre-IPO Conspiracy	37
D.	NAC Has Not Adequately Established Injury-in-Fact	38
1.	NAC Offers No Evidence That Consumers Make Routing Decisions, Regardless of the Challenged Rules	40
2.	NAC Offers No Evidence That the Ability To Charge Differential ATM Access Fees Will Lead to Higher Net Profits for ATM Operators	40
III.	NEITHER THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES NOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORTS GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	42
IV.	NAC WOULD NEED TO POST A SUBSTANTIAL BOND IF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WERE GRANTED	44
	CONCLUSION	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AD/SAT v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999)	34
* <i>Air Transp. Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.D.C. 2012).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Ajilon Prof'l Staffing, PLC v. Kubicki</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 358 (D.D.C. 2007).....	13, 15, 43
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	36, 38
<i>Andrx Pharm., Inc. v. Biovail Corp. Int'l</i> , 256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>Assam Drug Co. v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 798 F.2d 311 (8th Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Atl. Coast Airlines Holdings, Inc. v. Mesa Air Grp., Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 03-2198, 2003 WL 23274220 (D.D.C. Dec. 30, 2003)	45
<i>Berman v. DePetrillo</i> , No. CIV.A. 97-70 (TAF), 1997 WL 148638 (D.D.C. Mar. 20, 1997).....	17
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisconsin v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	21, 22
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	24
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	32, 38
<i>Clipper Cruise Line, Inc. v. United States</i> , 855 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1994).....	14, 15
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931)	17

Davenport v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, AFL-CIO,
166 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 42

**Econ. Research Servs., Inc. v. Resolution Econ., LLC*,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 1:15-cv-1282, 2015 WL 6406390 (D.D.C. Oct. 21,
2015)..... 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Justice,
15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 13

Ellipso, Inc. v. Mann,
No. CIV.A. 05-1186, 2005 WL 5298646 (D.D.C. Nov. 2, 2005)..... 45

Fed. Prescription Serv., Inc. v. Am. Pharm. Ass’n,
663 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 34

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
79 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 39

FTC v. Actavis, Inc.,
133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013) 22

Fund for Animals v. Frizzell,
530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 19

**GEO Specialty Chems., Inc. v. Husisian*,
923 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 12, 14, 17, 18, 19

Guttenberg v. Emery,
26 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 20

Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States,
306 U.S. 208 (1939) 35

**Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,
518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 34

Klein v. Am. Land Title Ass’n,
926 F. Supp. 2d 193 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 38

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
467 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 25

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986) 33

**Meijer, Inc. v. Barr Pharm., Inc.*,
572 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 21, 23, 24, 25

<i>Miniter v. Moon</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2010).....	17
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	33, 34, 35
<i>Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....	19, 20
<i>Nat’l ATM Council, Inc. v. Visa Inc.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 51 (D.D.C. 2013).....	10
<i>Nat’l Bancard Corp. (NaBanco) v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 1231 (S.D. Fla. 1984).....	23
<i>Nat’l Kidney Patients Ass’n v. Sullivan</i> , 958 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	44, 45
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Jackson</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011).....	16
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005).....	19, 20
<i>New York v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 811 F. Supp. 848 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	26
<i>Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island</i> , 692 F. Supp. 52 (D.R.I. 1988).....	29, 30
<i>Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island</i> , 883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989).....	29, 30
<i>Osborn v. Visa Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-MD-1720, 2008 WL 5082872 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2008)	37
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011).....	15
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Sky Angel U.S., LLC v. National Cable Satellite Corporation</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2013).....	24

Smith v. Pro Football, Inc.,
593 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 21

**SouthTrust Corp. v. Plus System, Inc.*,
913 F. Supp. 1517 (N.D. Ala. 1995) 30

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997) 20, 21

**Tennessean Truckstop, Inc. v. NTS, Inc.*,
875 F.2d 86 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 30

Texaco Inc. v. Dagher,
547 U.S. 1 (2006) 21, 22

United States v. Am. Express Co.,
88 F. Supp. 3d 143 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 26

United States v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.,
809 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Mich. 2011) 23

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 21, 25, 28

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
438 U.S. 422 (1978) 37, 38

United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003) 23, 26

Viazis v. Am. Ass’n of Orthodontists,
314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 34

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
No. 96-CV-5238 (JG), 2003 WL 1712568 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2003)..... 23

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 12

**Wis. Gas Co. v. F.E.R.C.*,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 14, 17

Woman’s Clinic, Inc. v. St. John’s Health Sys., Inc.,
252 F. Supp. 2d 857 (W.D. Mo. 2002)..... 26

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1 20, 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(c)..... 44

Jonathan M. Jacobson & Daniel P. Weick, *Contracts That Reference Rivals As an Antitrust Category*, *The Antitrust Source* (April 2012)..... 32

Fiona Scott-Morton, Deputy Assistant Att’y Gen., Antitrust Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Contracts that Reference Rivals* (April 5, 2012) 32, 33
